In estimating these impacts, mainly changes in credit spreads (for bonds), and market values of comparable equities were considered. An
increase (decrease) of spreads result in a decrease (increase) of the corresponding fair values. For non-trading equity instruments increases
(decreases) in any of the inputs used for the cost of equity calculation in isolation would result in a lower (higher) fair value.

The following ranges of reasonably possible alternatives of the unobservable inputs were considered in the sensitivity analysis table:

• for debt securities range of credit spreads between +100 basis points and -75 basis points

• for equity related instruments the price range between -10% and +5%

• for unquoted equity instruments measured by the adjusted net asset value the price range between -10% and +10%

• for unquoted equity instruments measured by dividend discount model/simplified income approach the cost of equity range between
-2% and +2%

Bank

Positive Negative

in RON ths Dec. 2022  Dec. 2022

Derivatives -   -

   Income statement -   -

   Other comprehensive income -   -

Debt securities 1,127   (1,502)

   Income statement -   -

   Other comprehensive income 1,127   (1,502)

Equity instruments 12,128   (9,004)

   Income statement 12,128   (9,004)

   Other comprehensive income -   -

Loans and advances -   -

   Income statement -   -

   Other comprehensive income -   -

Total 13,255   (10,507)

   Income statement 12,128   (9,004)

   Other comprehensive income 1,127   (1,502)

Fair value changes

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Consolidated and Separate for the year ended 31 December 2022

45

22.  Encumbered assets

in RON thousands 31.12.2022 31.12.2021 31.12.2022 31.12.2021

Financial assets at amortised cost 386,866   210,331   1,121,147   1,425,072

Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income 180,325   -   180,325   -

Total 567,191   210,331   1,301,472   1,425,072

Group Bank

On 31 December 2022, government bonds with a total book value of RON 386,866 thousands (31 December 2021: RON 210,331 thousands)
have been used as pledge for funding received from International Financial Institutions and to ensure final settlement of interbank multilateral
clearing operations according to NBR regulations for the settlement of transactions through ROCLEAR Bucharest, NBR�s Clearing House, and
Visa and MasterCard card transactions.
Encumbered assets include securities used for repo transactions (see further details in note 23) and securities pledged as collateral for various

[…]

Own Funds 9,678,849   Own Funds 8,248,243

RON 299,982   RON 197,659

EUR 49,161   EUR 61,276

Other currencies 94,415   Other currencies 77,143

Total 443,558   Total 336,078

4.58% 4.07%

The Potential Decrease in the

Market Value of Equity

in
 a

b
s
o
lu

te
 v

a
lu

e

% of Own Funds % of Own Funds

in RON thousands in RON thousands

Bank Bank

The Potential Decrease in the

Market Value of Equity

in
 a

b
s
o
lu

te
 v

a
lu

e

The following table shows the changes in NII (Net Interest Income) for BCR Bank for a 1 year period and the impact on fair value reserve

(equity) due to an instantaneous parallel shift of the yield curves with ±1%, ±2%.

Bank Bank

RON thousands   31.12.2022 RON thousands   31.12.2021

Shift
Sensitivity of Net Interest

Income

Sensitivity of Fair Value

reserve (Equity)
Shift

Sensitivity of Net Interest

Income

Sensitivity of AFS

reserve (equity)

2% 275,703 (350,867) 2% 348,174 (290,143)

1% 77,337 (178,777) 1% 153,422 (147,511)

-1% (216,742) 185,847 -1% (174,587) 152,624

-2% (428,874) 379,175 -2% (364,112) 310,609

28. Liquidity risk

Definition and overview

The liquidity risk is defined in the Group in line with the principles set out by the Basel Committee on Banking Supervision and the local regulator

(National Bank of Romania). Accordingly, a distinction is made between market liquidity risk, which is the risk that the Group entities cannot

easily offset or close a position at the market price because of inadequate market depth or market disruption, and funding liquidity risk, which is

the risk that the banks in the Group will not be able to meet efficiently both expected and unexpected current and future cash flow and collateral

[…]

Opening defined benefit obligation 49,278 60,030 49,228 59,980

Interest cost 2,596 1,893 2,596 1,893

Current service cost 4,053 5,316 4,053 5,316

Past service cost (3,373) (4,288) (3,373) (4,288)

Benefits paid (2,599) (1,620) (2,549) (1,620)

Actuarial (gains)/loss on obligations 10,104 (11,734) 10,104 (11,734)

  effect of experience adjustments 7,086 2,208 7,086 2,208

  effect of demopraphic assumptions 3,018 (13,942) 3,018 (13,942)

Settlements gain (47) (319) (47) (319)

Total 60,012 49,278 60,012 49,228

 Group   Bank

The principal assumptions used in determining the defined benefit obligation of the Group�s plan are shown below:

2022 2021

% %

Discount rate 7.55% 5.40%

Future salary increases 5.60% 3.00%

Mortality rates ROM-Anul2013 ROM-Anul2013

Disability rates ETTL-PAGLER ETTL-PAGLER

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Consolidated and Separate for the year ended 31 December 2022

114

35. Provisions (continued)

The following table presents a sensitivity analysis for each significant actuarial assumptions showing how the defined benefit obligation would

have been affected by changes in the relevant actuarial assumptions that were reasonably possible at the balance sheet.

Sensitivity analysis 2022 2021 2022 2021

Sensivity - Discount rate +/- % 0.50% 0.50% 0.50% 0.50%

Impact on DBO: Discount rate decrease - 3,199   2,731 3,199   2,731

Impact on DBO: Discount rate increase + (2,958)   (2,518) (2,958)   (2,518)

Sensivity - Salary increase rate +/- % 0.50% 0.50% 0.50% 0.50%

Impact on DBO: Salary decrease rate - (3,024)   (2,637) (3,024)   (2,587)

Impact on DBO: Salary increase rate + 3,248   2,733   3,248   2,783

 Group   Bank

The remaining average duration of the defined benefit obligation at the end of the reporting period is 13.99 years (2021:14.45 years).

The expected service cost for 2023 is RON 5,202 thousands for the Bank (2022: RON 4,053 thousands).

According to the collective labour agreement, employees are entitled to one lump sum payment on the date of normal age retirement, of up to 4

gross monthly salaries (the Bank), depending on seniority.

This is a defined benefit plan that defines an amount of benefit that an employee is entitled to receive on the date of normal age retirement,